

No. 22-529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
PETITIONERS,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MARK W. MOSIER
ANDREW SOUKUP
KENDALL T. BURCHARD
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
*One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ENU MAINIGI
SARAH M. HARRIS
SAMIYYAH R. ALI
AARON Z. ROPER
ERIN M. SIELAFF*
MADELINE C. PREBIL
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
A. National Banks’ National Function and Insulation from State Control	4
B. The 2010 Dodd-Frank Act.....	7
C. Mortgage Escrow Accounts.....	8
D. Proceedings Below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. The National Bank Act Preempts New York’s Law	19
A. The NBA Preempts State Laws Controlling or Otherwise Impairing Federal Banking Powers	20
B. New York’s Law Is Preempted	27
C. Dodd-Frank Expressly Preempts New York’s Law	35
II. Dodd-Frank Does Not Require Proof of Practical Infeasibility.....	37
A. “Significant Interference” Does Not Require Near-Total Impairment of National Banks’ Powers.....	37
B. Dodd-Frank Does Not Require Factual Proof ...	44
C. Legislative History Does Not Support Petitioners	46
D. Requiring Factfinding Would Upend National- Bank Preemption and Risk Destabilizing Uncertainty	47
CONCLUSION	51

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lucket</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	24, 26, 42
<i>Ass’n of Banks in Ins., Inc. v. Duryee</i> , 270 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	25
<i>Bank One v. Gutt</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	35
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	2-3, 6-7, 12, 15-23, 26-28, 31, 33-41, 45-46
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	1
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	29
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	47
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	6, 20-21, 26, 32, 42-43
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896)	22
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 140 N.E.3d 511 (N.Y. 2019)	19
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903)	22, 26, 28, 32
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	46
<i>Farmers’ & Mechs.’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	2, 21-23, 27
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	22, 45
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. 353 (1870)	25

Cases—continued:

<i>First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	25-26, 42
<i>First Nat'l Bank of San Jose v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923)	21, 24-25, 31
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank of Franklin Square v.</i> <i>New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	5, 20, 23, 41-42
<i>Gallardo ex rel. Vassallo v. Marsteller</i> , 596 U.S. 420 (2022)	44
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	49
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Ilan Props., Inc. v. Benishai</i> , 166 N.Y.S.3d 532 (App. Div. 2022).....	19
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &</i> <i>Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	36
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank of Minneapolis v. First</i> <i>Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	5-6, 20, 27
<i>Mass. Bankers Ass'n, Inc. v. Bowler</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D. Mass. 2005)	40
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896)	25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	14, 23, 26
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	44
<i>Parks v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 278 P.3d 1193 (Cal. 2012)	50

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>People v. Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square</i> , 113 N.E.2d 796 (N.Y. 1953)	42
<i>Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Saslow v. Cephas</i> , 603 N.Y.S.2d 460 (App. Div. 1993).....	30
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	35
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte</i> , 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Talbott v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891)	32
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	35
<i>Waite v. Dowley</i> , 94 U.S. 527 (1876)	26
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	2, 4, 6-7, 14, 21, 23-26, 31-33, 38, 42
<i>Wichita Royalty Co. v. City Nat’l Bank of Wichita Falls</i> , 306 U.S. 103 (1939).....	25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	35, 39

Statutes and Regulations:

12 U.S.C.	
§ 24.....	5, 8, 20, 28
§ 25b title	7, 35
§ 25b(a)(2)	7, 18, 43
§ 25b(b).....	7
§ 25b(b)(1)(A)	7, 34
§ 25b(b)(1)(B)	2, 7, 15, 17, 35-40, 44-45
§ 25b(b)(1)(C)	7, 15
§ 25b(b)(2)	7, 24, 47
§ 25b(b)(3)(A)	44-45
§ 25b(b)(3)(B)	8, 45

VII

Page

Statutes and Regulations—continued:

12 U.S.C.	
§ 25b(b)(5)(A)	46
§ 25b(c)	8, 40, 44, 46
§ 25b(e).....	24
§ 43.....	45
§ 85.....	29
§ 90.....	4
§ 95.....	4
§ 222.....	5
§ 282.....	5
§ 371.....	5, 8, 15, 28, 32
§ 1828.....	28
§ 2601.....	10
§ 2605.....	11, 28
§ 2609.....	11, 28-29
§ 5515.....	11, 29
§ 5553.....	47
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1639.....	48
§ 1639d.....	11, 29
§ 6701.....	39
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665.....	8
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99.....	8
Federal Reserve Act, ch. 6, 38 Stat. 251 (1913).....	5, 8, 27
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	35
7 C.F.R. § 3555.252.....	9
12 C.F.R.	
§ 1.1.....	6
§ 5.20.....	6

VIII

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
12 C.F.R.	
§ 7.4006.....	47
pt. 34.....	10
§ 34.3.....	10
§ 34.4.....	25, 32-33, 48
§ 34.62.....	10
§ 1024.17.....	10-11, 29
§ 1026.32.....	48
§ 1026.35.....	48
24 C.F.R. § 200.84.....	9
48 Fed. Reg. 40698 (Sept. 9, 1983).....	12
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004).....	12, 32-33
76 Fed. Reg. 43549 (July 21, 2011) ...	2, 12-13, 33-34, 46
78 Fed. Reg. 4726 (Jan. 22, 2013).....	10
19 R.I. Gen. Laws § 19-9-2.....	31
2017 Wis. Act 340.....	11
2022 Iowa S.F. 586.....	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8.....	11
Cal. Fin. Code	
§ 50202.....	11, 30
§ 50500.....	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 49-2a.....	31
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 183, § 61.....	31
Md. Code Com. Law § 12-109.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 47.20.....	31
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 383-B:3-303.....	31
N.Y. Banking Law	
§ 14-b.....	12, 30
§ 44.....	12, 30

IX

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
N.Y. Real Prop. Law	
§ 280-a	48
§ 280-b	48
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-601.....	11, 30-31
Utah Code § 7-17-3	31
Other Authorities:	
Bank of America, <i>Bank of America Triples</i> <i>Affordable Homeownership Commitment</i> <i>to \$15 Billion</i> (Feb. 3, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/ejy8abab	8
CFPB, <i>What Is an Escrow or Impound</i> <i>Account?</i> (Sept. 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3zf5e4dz	10
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1893 (1864).....	4
Fannie Mae, <i>Selling Guide</i> (2023), http://tinyurl.com/4364w8hk	9
Fannie Mae, <i>Servicing Guide</i> (2023), http://tinyurl.com/ye23hrz4	9
FDIC, <i>National Rates and Rate Caps</i> , http://tinyurl.com/2z99994w	50
Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y., <i>Primary Dealers</i> , http://tinyurl.com/4w433ez7x	5
Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>The Fed Explained</i> (11th ed. 2021)	5
FHFA & CFPB, <i>A Profile of 2016 Mortgage</i> <i>Borrowers</i> (2018)	9
Bruce E. Foote, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Mortgage</i> <i>Escrow Accounts</i> (1998)	9
Freddie Mac, <i>Servicer Guide</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/3um2y9s6	9

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
GAO, <i>Study of the Feasibility of Escrow Accounts on Residential Mortgages Becoming Interest Bearing</i> (1973).....	9, 11, 28, 31
Alex Graf & Gaby Villaluz, <i>Banks Gain Major Ground in Mortgage Market Share, but Nonbanks Still Lead</i> , S&P Glob. Mkt. Intell. (July 13, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/mkw2vx4c	8
Bray Hammond, <i>Banks and Politics in America</i> (1957).....	4
Roderick M. Hills, Jr., <i>Exorcising McCulloch</i> , 161 U. Pa. L Rev. 1235 (2013)	36
H.R. 27, 103d Cong. (1993)	11
H.R. 3542, 102d Cong. (1991)	11
HUD, <i>Handbook 4000.1</i> (Jan. 18, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/bddmmz9h	10
N.Y. St. Dep’t Fin. Servs., <i>DFS Issues Order Regarding Interest on Escrow Account</i> (Jan. 29, 2018), http://tinyurl.com/4wfm4ch7	34
OCC, <i>Annual Report</i> (2022)	4
OCC Conditional Approval #276 (May 8, 1998).8-9,	28
OCC Interpretive Ltr. #998 (Mar. 9, 2004).....	26
OCC Interpretive Ltr. #1041 (Sept. 28, 2005)	28
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2011)	38
USDA, <i>HB-1-3550 Direct Single Family Housing Loans and Grants</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/bdz7dzwx	9
<i>Webster’s Dictionary</i> (2009).....	38
